increase, the value of the interest rate sensitive investments
would have dropped by €  21.7 million (31  December 2013:
€ 16.5 million) or 4.6 % (31 December 2013: 3.8 %). The table
below shows in greater detail how the value of investments
changes in response to a change in interest rates and the impact
on the financial statements, where the impact on equity is a
result of available-for-sale investments and the impact on profit
or loss, a result of investments classified as at fair value through
profit or loss.

A sensitivity analysis for interest-rate risk sensitive life insur-
ance investments showed that in case of an increase in interest
rates, the value would have decreased by €  12.8 million or
5.9 % (31 December 2013: € 10.4 million; 6.6 %). The table
below shows in greater detail how the value of investments
changes in response to a change in interest rates and the impact

on the financial statements, where the impact on equity is a
result of available-for-sale investments and the impact on profit
or loss a result of investments classified as at fair value through
profit or loss.

Results of the sensitivity analysis for interest-rate sensitive non-life investments

(€)

31/12/2014

+200 bp -200 bp

Type of security Value
Post-stress

value Change in value Value
Post-stress

value Change in value

Government bonds 218,127,597 208,497,036 -9,630,561 218,127,597 221,836,277 3,708,680

Corporate bonds 250,007,686 237,973,214 -12,034,472 250,007,686 256,723,971 6,716,286

Bond mutual funds 654,759 624,457 -30,302 654,759 669,340 14,581

TOTAL 468,790,042 447,094,707 -21,695,335 468,790,042 479,229,588 10,439,546

Effect on equity -21,492,143 10,355,236

Effect on the income statement -203,192 84,311

(€)

31/12/2013

+200 bp -200 bp

Type of security Value
Post-stress

value Change in value Value
Post-stress

value Change in value

Government bonds 223,894,984 215,855,240 -8,039,743 223,894,984 229,645,378 5,750,395

Corporate bonds 205,735,480 197,341,748 -8,393,731 205,735,480 213,286,968 7,551,489

Bond mutual funds 1,661,092 1,597,555 -63,537 1,661,092 1,712,521 51,429

TOTAL 431,291,555 414,794,544 -16,497,011 431,291,555 444,644,868 13,353,313

Effect on equity -15,982,943 13,338,717

Effect on the income statement -514,068 14,596

Results of the sensitivity analysis for interest-rate sensitive life investments

(€)

31/12/2014

+200 bp -200 bp

Type of security Value
Post-stress

value Change in value Value
Post-stress

value Change in value

Government bonds 104,942,529 98,377,876 -6,564,653 104,942,529 107,996,558 3,054,029

Corporate bonds 109,082,526 102,934,777 -6,147,749 109,082,526 112,660,971 3,578,446

Bond mutual funds 1,612,734 1,516,943 -95,791 1,612,734 1,662,712 49,977

TOTAL 215,637,789 202,829,596 -12,808,193 215,637,789 222,320,241 6,682,452

Effect on equity -12,527,742 6,610,078

Effect on the income statement -280,451 72,374

(€)

31/12/2013

+200 bp -200 bp

Type of security Value
Post-stress

value Change in value Value
Post-stress

value Change in value

Government bonds 97,400,402 92,844,757 -4,555,646 97,400,402 106,559,675 9,159,273

Corporate bonds 89,630,866 83,911,549 -5,719,317 89,630,866 95,109,456 5,478,591

Bond mutual funds 1,928,729 1,802,239 -126,490 1,928,729 2,059,055 130,326

TOTAL 188,959,997 178,558,544 -10,401,453 188,959,997 203,728,187 14,768,190

Effect on equity -10,015,439 14,711,421

Effect on the income statement -386,014 56,768

A sensitivity analysis for liabilities (mathematical provisions)
shows that if the present value of mathematical provisions is cal-
culated using an interest rate that is 2 percentage points higher,
the mathematical provisions would have decreased by € 28.2
million, or 11.4 % (31 December 2013: € 33.5 million; 13.4 %).
By contrast, if the provision was calculated using a 2 percentage

points lower interest rate, mathematical provisions would have
increased by €  38.4 million or 15.6  % (31  December 2013:
€ 41.0 million; 16.4 %).

163162 sava re group annual report 2014financial statements with notes

Results of the sensitivity analysis for the life insurance liabilities

(€)

31/12/2014

+200 bp -200 bp

Value of mathematical provision Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Value of
mathematical

provision

Post-stress
value

Change in
value

246,884,033 218,667,983 -28,216,049 246,884,033 285,284,620 38,400,588

(€)

31/12/2013

+200 bp -200 bp

Value of mathematical provision Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Value of
mathematical

provision

Post-stress
value

Change in
value

249,573,746 216,050,323 -33,523,423 249,573,746 290,576,258 41,002,512

We estimate that currency risk at Group level decreased in
2014 compared to 2013 since Sava Reinsurance Company is
taking measures to reduce exposure to currency risk.

17.7.2.2.	 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that because of unexpected or unex-
pectedly high obligations, the Company will suffer a loss when
ensuring liquid assets.

The Group minimizes liquidity risk through ensuring funds in
the amount of the estimated liquidity requirement. This com-
prises estimated ordinary current liquidity needs and liquidity
reserves, which are ensured through the allocation of funds